
                         CATFORD CYCLING CLUB 
 

 
FOUNDED 1886 

 

The Peter Stubbs Memorial 10 Mile Time Trial 
Promoted for and on behalf of Cycling Time Trials under their Rules and Regulations 

 

Saturday 21st    April 2018 
06.15am – Course Q10/19 

Event Secretary: Peter Hayes                                                        Timekeeper: Mr. Paul Mepham 
95 Marvels Lane                                                                       (VC Elan/Harry Perry Cycles.) 

      London SE12 9PH 
     Tel:020 8857 1878                                                                    Asst. Timekeeper: Mr. Mick Morris 
    MOB: 07831 623837                                                                                    (CC Bexley) 

 

AWARDS 
1st   No 70 Neil Lauder- PMR @ToachimHouse 19min 12sec--£50 

2nd No 20 Nicholas- Fennell Thanet RC 19min 49sec--£40 
3rd No 65 Oliver Robinson- Team Wiggins 20min-07sec--£30 

4th No 30 Rob Stephenson- 20min 12sec--£20 
 

Fastest Lady No 43 Ruth Summerford- Eastbourne Rovers CC  22min 18sec--£10 
 

Fastest Junior No 44 Samuel Beadle- VC de Londres 23min 47secs--£10 
 

1st Vet No 50 Nick Dwer-Lewis Wanderers CC +06.25--£40  
2nd Vet No 75 Richard Gifford- Trainsharp  +06.23--£35  

3rd Vet No 30 Rob Stephenson-Southborough & Dist., Whlrs  +06.15--£30                                                                                        

4th Vet No 31 John Osborn- Folkestone Velo Club  +05.54--£25                                                                       

5th Vet No 78 Rob Giles- PMR @ToachimHouse +05.47 --£20                                                                                 

6th Vet  No 51 Michael Davey- Eastbourne Rovers CC +05.37--£15                                                                                                

7th Vet No 40 Matt Kuwertz- Southborough & District Whlrs +05.34 --£10 

Fastest Team of 3 Riders- Southborough & District Whlrs 
                                                    No 30 Rob Stephenson 20min 12sec--£7.00) 

                                  No 40 Matt Kuwertz 20min 20sec --£7.00) 1hr 04min 33sec 
     No 73 Doug Bentall 23min 46sec--£7.00) 

 

             Sponsored Clubs 
Arctic Tacx RT ABELLIO-SFA RACING TEAM PMR@TOACHIM HOUSE                        
Harry Perry Cycles CS Grupetto Velorefined.com  Aerosmiths                                            
Team Wiggins Trainsharp                                      Les Filles RT 

 

 

 
Congratulations to the prize winners and many thanks to the 51 riders who started and finished on the 
day especially No 43 Ruth Summerford who equalled the ladies course record. Not sure why the event is 
no longer attracting a full field, numbers even further reduced this year, but the good news is the times 
were faster. DO WE NOT WANT TO ENTER BECAUSE OF THE EARLY START?? Let me know 

My thanks to Paul Mepham & Mick Morris for Time Keeping, Steve Airey for Pushing Off & helping to 
sign the course, Andrew Beswetherick for organising parking and assisting in the HQ, Jim Callinan, Bob 
West, Ray J Smith & Ted Watson for marshalling at the turn, Dave Suggars for marshalling at the fork to 
the turn, Le Luong for assisting the time keeper, helping out at the HQ and collecting up the signs. 
Also James Salako and James Stillgrove-Smith for their assistance at our HQ, The Weald of Kent 
Grammar School. 



                                                                 SCRATCH RESULTS 
 

Pla
ce 

No Name CLUB M/F Cat Time Stand- 
ard 

1 70 Neil lauder PMR @ Toachim House Male Senior 00.19.12  

2 20 Nicholas Fennell Thanet RC Male Senior 00.19.49  

3 65 Oliver Robinson Team Wiggins Male Espoir 00.20.07  

4 30 Rob Stephenson  Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.20.12 +06.15 

5 35 John Cockrill Abellio - SFA Racing Team Male Senior 00.20.22  

6 51 Michael Davey Eastbourne Rovers CC Male Veteran 00.20.22 +05.37 

7 56 Lee Metson Gemini BC Male Senior 00.20.24  

8 40 Matt Kuwertz Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.20.35 +05.34 

9 31 John Osborn Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.20.38 +05.54 

10 50 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC Male Veteran 00.20.39 +06.25 

11 75 Richard Gifford trainSharp Male Veteran 00.20.46 +06.23 

12 45 Joshua Clark Royal Navy & Royal Marines CA Male Espoir 00.21.06  

13 62 Adrian Hawkins Thanet RC Male Veteran 00.21.10 +05.31 

14 41 Malcolm Davies Dulwich Paragon CC Male Veteran 00.21.24 +04.49 

15 61 Rich Heath Oxted Cycle Club Male Senior 00.21.53  

16 32 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC Male Veteran 00.21.56 +04.54 

17 16 Stephen Tierney Team Bottrill / Vanguard Male Veteran 00.21.59 +04.37 

18 25 Anthony Bee Wigmore CC Male Veteran 00.22.03 +05.01 

19 47 William Murtagh Ashford Road CC Male Espoir 00.22.11  

20 46 Colin Newton Folkestone Velo Club Male Senior 00.22.14  

21 43 Ruth Summerford Eastbourne Rovers CC Lady Senior 00.22.18  

22 66 Martin Headon Dulwich Paragon CC Male Senior 00.22.20  

23 72 Samuel Robinson Ashford Whs Male Senior 00.22.20  

24 22 Sam Day CS Grupetto Male Veteran 00.22.33 +03.45 

25 27 Stephen Wilkinson Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.22.35 +04.19 

26 33 Thomas Seller Oxted Cycle Club Male Senior 00.22.38  

27 42 Allan Ng Abellio - SFA Racing Team Male Veteran 00.22.40 +03.47 

28 76 Tony Day Sydenham Whs Male Veteran 00.22.48 +03.44 

29 36 Andy Branson Ashford Whs Male Veteran 00.22.51 +03.50 

30 53 J. Hamilton-Love Dulwich Paragon CC Lady Senior 00.22.59  

31 78 Robert Giles PMR @ Toachim House Male Veteran 00.23.27 +05.47 

32 57 Danny Frost Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.23.28 +03.36 

33 37 Richard Payn 34 Nomads CC Male Veteran 00.23.41 +03.23 

34 73 Doug Bentall Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.23.46 +03.08 

35 44 Samuel Beadle VC de Londres Male Junior 00.23.47  

36 38 Neal Watson 7 Oaks Tri  Male Veteran 00.23.51 +02.54 

37 58 Jon Hollidge Ashford Whs Male Veteran 00.23.57 +02.44 

38 79 David Watson Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Senior 00.24.22  

39 64 Gary Ricks Woolwich CC Male Veteran 00.24.30 +03.08 

40 67 Jeremy Saynor PMR @ Toachim House Male Veteran 00.24.35 +02.29 

41 23 Colin Ashcroft West Kent RC Male Veteran 00.24.47 +02.22 

42 48 Russell Hicks Oxted Cycle Club Male Veteran 00.24.57 +03.09 

43 74 Colin Jarman Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.25.35 +03.17 

44 49 Susan WALBROOK Folkestone Velo Club Lady Veteran 00.25.54 +02.30 

45 39 David Mackey Medway Velo Club Male Veteran 00.25.57 +00.35 

46 28 David Haggart De Laune CC Male Veteran 00.26.03 +01.17 

47 54 Clare Gillott Les Filles Racing Team Lady Senior 00.26.14  

48 24 Chris Goulden Greenwich Tritons Tri Club Male Senior 00.27.07  

49 34 Natasha Jarman Southborough & Dist. Whs Lady Senior 00.27.21  



50 19 Vernon Thomas VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles Male Veteran 00.29.54 -00.15 

51 69 Michael Daniels Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.29.57 +02.52 

 17 Christopher Bax PMR @ Toachim House Male Veteran Apology  

 18 Charmaine Pullen Folkestone Velo Club Lady Veteran Apology  

 26 Paul Greer Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran Apology  

 59 T. Wilkinson-Begg Folkestone Velo Club Lady Veteran Apology  

 63 Chris Hovenden Arctic Tacx RT Male Senior Apology  

 68 Barnabas Tedder Uni of Brighton CC (UOBCC) Male Espoir Apology  

 80 Chris Fennell The Independent Pedaler Male Senior Apology  

 21 Martin Jones Gemini BC Male Veteran DNS  

 29 Mark Hancock Anerley BC Male Veteran DNS  

 52 Matt Stammers Abellio - SFA Racing Team Male Senior DNS  

 55 Brunwin Ewing Rye & District Wheelers CC Lady Veteran DNS  

 60 David Rumm Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran DNS  

 71 Thomas Doran Kingston Wheelers CC Male Senior DNS  

 77 Scott Meeks Thanet RC Male Veteran DNS  

        
 
 

VETS RESULTS 
Place No Name CLUB M/F Cat Time Stand- 

ard 

 50 Nick Dwyer Lewes Wanderers CC Male Veteran 00.20.39 +06.25 

 75 Richard Gifford trainSharp Male Veteran 00.20.46 +06.23 

 30 Rob Stephenson  Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.20.12 +06.15 

 31 John Osborn Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.20.38 +05.54 

 78 Robert Giles PMR @ Toachim House Male Veteran 00.23.27 +05.47 

 51 Michael Davey Eastbourne Rovers CC Male Veteran 00.20.22 +05.37 

 40 Matt Kuwertz Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.20.35 +05.34 

 62 Adrian Hawkins Thanet RC Male Veteran 00.21.10 +05.31 

 25 Anthony Bee Wigmore CC Male Veteran 00.22.03 +05.01 

 32 Michael Porter 34 Nomads CC Male Veteran 00.21.56 +04.54 

 41 Malcolm Davies Dulwich Paragon CC Male Veteran 00.21.24 +04.49 

 16 Stephen Tierney Team Bottrill / Vanguard Male Veteran 00.21.59 +04.37 

 27 Stephen Wilkinson Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.22.35 +04.19 

 36 Andy Branson Ashford Whs Male Veteran 00.22.51 +03.50 

 42 Allan Ng Abellio - SFA Racing Team Male Veteran 00.22.40 +03.47 

 22 Sam Day CS Grupetto Male Veteran 00.22.33 +03.45 

 76 Tony Day Sydenham Whs Male Veteran 00.22.48 +03.44 

 57 Danny Frost Folkestone Velo Club Male Veteran 00.23.28 +03.36 

 37 Richard Payn 34 Nomads CC Male Veteran 00.23.41 +03.23 

 74 Colin Jarman Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.25.35 +03.17 

 48 Russell Hicks Oxted Cycle Club Male Veteran 00.24.57 +03.09 

 73 Doug Bentall Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.23.46 +03.08 

 64 Gary Ricks Woolwich CC Male Veteran 00.24.30 +03.08 

 38 Neal Watson 7 Oaks Tri  Male Veteran 00.23.51 +02.54 

 69 Michael Daniels Southborough & Dist. Whs Male Veteran 00.29.57 +02.52 

 58 Jon Hollidge Ashford Whs Male Veteran 00.23.57 +02.44 

 49 Susan WALBROOK Folkestone Velo Club Lady Veteran 00.25.54 +02.30 

 67 Jeremy Saynor PMR @ Toachim House Male Veteran 00.24.35 +02.29 

 23 Colin Ashcroft West Kent RC Male Veteran 00.24.47 +02.22 

 28 David Haggart De Laune CC Male Veteran 00.26.03 +01.17 

 39 David Mackey Medway Velo Club Male Veteran 00.25.57 +00.35 

 19 Vernon Thomas VC Elan - Harry Perry Cycles Male Veteran 00.29.54 -00.15 



 

 

 

 

 

Place No Name CLUB M/F Cat Time 

1 43 Ruth Summerford Eastbourne Rovers CC Lady Sen 00:22:18 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Place No Name CLUB M/F Cat Time 

1 44 Samuel Beadle VC de Londres Male Junior 00.23.47 

      JUNIOR RESULT 

      LADIES RESULT 


